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Challenges Facing Long Beach in 2023

➢ Ongoing economic impacts of the global pandemic

➢ Homelessness crisis impacting the city and region

➢ Challenges facing a downtown still in recovery

➢ Reliance on diminishing oil revenues to fund core city services

➢ Structural deficit of approximately $90 million
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Unanticipated Challenges

➢ Statewide surge in gas pricing

➢ Cybersecurity attacks

➢ Large-scale water main breaks

➢ Unprecedented rainfall, flooding, and sewage spills

➢ Devastating wildfires impacting LA County 

➢ International conflicts and humanitarian crises

➢ Federal cuts to critical local funding and hostility towards the values of 
diversity, equity, and inclusion that are important to Long Beach 
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Citywide Accomplishments

➢ Expanded homeless services infrastructure and achieved Long Beach’s first reduction in 

homelessness in nearly a decade

➢ Set new housing production records two years in a row

➢ Increased the capacity of our fire and police departments to improve emergency response times

➢ Catalyzed an economic renaissance through the Grow Long Beach Initiative:
• Fastest growing aerospace sector in America
• Return of advanced manufacturing 
• Breaking cargo records at the Port of Long Beach
• $2 billion of tourism economic activity in the city 

➢ Voters overwhelmingly approved Measure LB (Fair Share for Long Beach’s Future), Measure JB 

(Jobs Promise) & Measure HC (Harbor Commission Accountability)

➢ Significantly reduced the city’s structural deficit 
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Mayor’s Priority Areas for the FY 26 Budget  

I. Improving our core city services and enhancing community engagement

II. Prioritizing homelessness prevention and affordable housing needs

III. Defending our Long Beach values under an increasingly challenging and volatile 
federal policy landscape

IV. Catalyzing small businesses support and economic development opportunities
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Improving Core City Services

Protecting Vital Public Safety, Violence Prevention & Youth Development Services

• $1.3 million for the Long Beach Police Department High Crime Focus Team to proactively address 
violent crime citywide; adding Civilian Community Services Assistants to improve response times 
and support calls for service

• $1.3 million to continue the Long Beach Fire Department Rescue 2 Peak Load Ambulance Unit 
Operations to operate on a 12-hour, 7-day-per-week schedule at Fire Station 2

• Preserving staffing to continue Community Crisis Response (CCR) teams to provide non-law 
enforcement responses to behavioral health and quality-of-life calls; continuing structural funding for the 
Be S.A.F.E. program (Summer Activities in a Friendly Environment) across 11 sites citywide

• $285,000 to continue the Safe Passages Program, which ensures the safety of youth walking to and 
from school

• $500,000 for Youth Participatory Budgeting to support direct investments into programs serving Long 
Beach youth; continued staffing to support youth outreach and administration of the YPB program
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Improving Core City Services

Reinforcing the City’s Public Infrastructure

• $13.8 million for residential street improvements and $31.7 million for arterial street and corridor 
enhancements through the City’s Elevate ‘28 Infrastructure Investment Plan

• Continuation of the city’s successful 6-day pothole repair program, concrete program, and in-house 
crack/slurry seal teams

• Enacting key priorities outlined in the City Auditor’s Street Projects and Pavement Management 
Performance Audit, including establishing communications plans to increase transparency, and 
improving project cost estimates to maximize the impact of public funds for street projects

• Begin developing the next 5-Year Capital Improvement Plan to plan for future infrastructure projects 
and investments, with a deep focus on street improvement projects to elevate the city’s overall 

Pavement Condition Index (PCI)
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Upstream LB: Homelessness Prevention                
& Housing Pathways Plan 

• In 2024, LA County voters delivered a mandate by passing the citizen-driven Measure A — the Housing, 
Safety, and Homeless Prevention Now initiative — with more than 57% of the vote, including 60% 
support in Long Beach.

• Placing a deep focus on preventing people from falling into homelessness, with an emphasis on some of 
our most vulnerable populations including: 

• Older Adults

• At-risk Youth

• Communities Impacted by Recent Federal Policy Actions (Immigration Enforcement, Services Cuts)
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Upstream LB: Homelessness Prevention                
& Housing Pathways Plan 

Nearly $16 Million in New LA County Measure A Funding for Long Beach

Homelessness Prevention - $5,220,938 Total
• $1,000,000 for Shallow Rental Subsidies for older adults 
• $646K for Shallow Rental Subsidies for vulnerable communities impacted by federal policy actions 

including immigrant communities and people impacted by cuts to social services
• $1,500,000 for the Tenants Right to Counsel Program to provide legal assistance and tenant 

education
• $500,000 in Flexible Financial Support for Transition Age Youth exiting the foster care system

Crisis Response - $2,508,752 Total
• Will support emergency interventions for people experiencing homelessness including Community Crisis 

Response, interim housing operations, coordinated outreach, and mental health support 

Pathways Out of Homelessness - $7,942,475 Total
• Will support pathways out of homelessness and into permanent housing, including affordable housing 

production loans, youth housing subsidies, and technical assistance for community land trusts



1010

Defending Our Long Beach Values Plan 

Supporting Our Diverse Immigrant Communities – Budget Recommendations

The Defending Our Long Beach Values Plan in the FY 26 budget will allocate $5 million in available 
assistance, including $2.5 million of new funding entirely dedicated to supporting the needs of Long 
Beach’s diverse immigrant communities.

• $1.85 million for the Long Beach Justice Fund to ensure our residents have access to legal 
representation, uphold due process protections, and preserve family unity

• $500,000 to fund Emergency Relief and Rapid Response Services for Long Beach immigrant 
residents and families including rental assistance, basic needs support, and mental health supports

• $150,000 to establish a new “Safe Place” Business Certification Program and promote “know-
your-rights” trainings and informational materials for local businesses, workers, and street vendors

• With new County Measure A dollars for homelessness prevention programs, the total amount of new 
investments available to Long Beach immigrant communities in FY 26 will be more than $5 million



1111

Defending Our Long Beach Values Plan 

Supporting Our Diverse Immigrant Communities – Policy Recommendations

• Restrict Access Within City-owned Property by Designating Areas as Non-Public Secure Locations:      
1) Implement clear warrant review procedures across all non-public areas; 2) introduce signage on 
doors and entryways demarcating non-public areas; 3) ensure city staff are trained on response 
protocols; 4) ensure all departments submit preparedness plans

• Strengthen Accountability Mechanisms to Ensure Full Staff Compliance with the LB Values Act:          
1) Apply disciplinary procedures to violations of the Values Act by employees; 2) develop a complaint 
portal as a new accountability mechanism; 3) assign Immigrant Affairs Liaisons within each department

• Ensure Compliance with the Long Beach Values Act by External City Contractors:                  
Incorporate standardized language into City contracts and vendor agreements that disqualify vendors 
from future city contract opportunities for violations of the Values Act

• Engage in Legal Advocacy to Mitigate Disruptions and Public Harm Caused by External Agency Law 
Enforcement Activities: Obtain public records on federal enforcement activities in Long Beach and 
pursue legal remedies for damages to city property, programs, or revenues 



1212

Back to Business: Long Beach Small Business      
& Neighborhood Activation Plan

Small Business Rebound Initiative
Recruitment
• $500,000 to increase the capacity of the Grow Long Beach Revolving Loan Fund to provide low-

interest loans to help new businesses cover start-up costs like renovations and facade improvements
• $250,000 to develop a new Business Support Office Initiative to guide start-ups and business 

owners through city permitting and licensing processes

Retention
• $500,000 for a Rapid Response Initiative to help small businesses navigate general emergencies and 

impacts from infrastructure projects, and address corridor-level challenges
• Continuation of the Level Up LB: Extreme Small Business Makeover and Grant Program, the 

Inclusive Business Navigators Program,  and the Legacy Business Program
• Pilot a $500,000 Tariff Emergency Relief Fund Grant Program to address impacts from trade tariffs

Reinforcement 
• $400,000 for a new “Safe and Secure” Grants Program to help fund proactive crime-prevention 

measures like security cameras and cashless points-of-sale systems to deter break-ins and vandalism
• $100,000 for the Visual Improvement Program to respond to vandalism and property crimes
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Back to Business: Long Beach Small Business      
& Neighborhood Activation Plan

Investing in Economically Vibrant Neighborhoods  

Investments in Downtown Long Beach
• $1,450,000 to begin the planning, visioning, and development process for the creation of an 

Advertisement District as a part of the Downtown Entertainment District
• $600,000 to fund Midblock Improvements in Downtown Long Beach
• $500,000 for Downtown Long Beach Activation and Events to bring Downtown to life with concerts, 

festivals, and community events and to support activations of the old City Hall site and surrounding 
blocks

Strategic Investments Citywide
• $500,000 to continue the city’s support for Business Improvement Districts across Long Beach
• $500,000 to establish El Mercado de Long Beach, which will support small business development
• $500,000 for Wayfinding, Public Realm, and Visual Improvements 
• $250,000 to fund Corridor Improvements in Central Long Beach.
• $225,000 to fund implementation of community recommendations and strategies outlined in the 

Westside Long Beach Economic and Market Study as a part of the Westside Promise Initiative




